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DR. L.M. SINGHVI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, will the hon. Minister explain the reasons why Jaipur has not been included or has been omitted from the list of stations especially gateways to India? Would he also explain as to why private entrepreneurs cannot be allowed to develop the routes between Ahmedabad and East Africa, South Africa?


SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Mr. Chairman,

Sir, the first part of his question does not arise out of the main question. But yet I will answer it. The main question is entirely on air-links between South Africa and India. To upgrade an airport into an international standard, there are certain criteria to be fulfilled. An airport has to be upgraded through terminal facilities, runway facilities, immigration and customs facilities, quarantine for the plants and so many other things. Therefore, that can be taken up once we get a proposal from the State Government.

Regarding allowing private airlines, there is no proposal before the Government of India to allow any domestic private operator for operating international flights.


MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 583, Shrimati

Malti Sharma. Absent. Q. No. 584.

*583. [The Questioner (Shrimati Malti Sharma) was absent. For answer vide col. 30 infr"]


Steps to Raise SUndard of News

*584. SHRI RAM NATH KOVIND: WiU the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) what steps Government media has so far taken/are being taken for projecting the national and international news and its performance vis-a-vis other news agencies;

and

(b) the details of steps taken by Government and measures being contemplated to bring professionalism in the news media and raise it to international level?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA

TION AND BROADCASTING

(SHRIMATI. SUSHMA SWAI^AJ): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the table of House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Doordarshan and All India Radio function under the autonomous Prasar Bharati (Broadcasting Corporation of India) and such matters are entirely within the purview of Prasar Bharati and are not decided upon by the Government. However, Prasar Bharati endeavours to upgrade its standards to international levels and this is a continuous process. As far as official Media Units like Press Information Bureau, Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity, Directorate of Field Publicity are concerned, continuous efforts are made to train and upgrade their professional skills and acquire proficiency in modern communication equipment for gathering and dissemination of information.
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DR. M.N. DAS: Mr. Chairman, Sir, may I take this opportunity to put a question to the hon. Minister of Information and Broadcasting? Sir, this is a question which may appear to be very delicate but an answer is required by many viewers, like many of us.

The question is very simple. Has this new dispensation any hidden agenda to focus through Doordarshan by way of news and views, certain principles, programmes, personalities, and many more to be added? It is quite usual that any Government would like to highlight its achievements and hide its failures. That is true. But the intention of the viewers is to know from Doordarshan the latest developments, happenings, occurrences, incidents and events taking place all over the globe and, throughout the country, and also at the State level, concerning the common people. Is there any comprehensive policy to deal with this? We know that the Prasar Bharati Corporation has been given some kind of autonomy. But who controls whom? Any way that is a different issue. All we want to know is—is there any comprehensive plan or programme before this very important Ministry? After all, you are supposed to enlighten the entire population of India. You have also to focus India to the outside world.

Is there any comprehensive programme to focus India to the outside world; to bring international news to India and to highlight the Indian news and the local State news?
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The Prasar Bharati Corporation is enjoying full autonomy, not some kind of autonomy.
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SHRl S. NIRAIKULATHAN: Hon.
Chairman, Sir, it is correct that the Prasar Bharat! is an autonomous body. But the Executive cannot escape from its responsibility to the Parliament. The Chennai Doordarshan is partisan and at times anti-Government. The news of release of money for medical aid from the Prime Minister's Relief Fund on the recommendations of the MPs was blacked out from the news bulletin by the Chennai Doordarshan. But the DD makes it a point to show the release of funds from the Chief Minister's Relief Fund. While private functions are given coverage.
Government functions attended by the Union Ministers are blacked out. Therefore, what steps will the Government take to-set this right and to discharge its responsibility^^ tjie Parliament and to the people^-^'
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��, �ह�- �� 	��� R]� ह�, 	��� ��� ��  ,�� 	���  �
[�1��� �� ���� ह� ���� ��
� %�  � ��  ,�� .�
�,� R��� ����� �� ��� ��� 	� 8-��|�� ��
��
�& �ह �,� C�� �� BB} ��  ��. �ह# �J� 5
�&
	��� ����� 	-5���� ��  � �,� �� BB} ��  ��.
�J�
� �� �ह� ��  � �� �0�b15 �	�0� �� ����
B��� B��ह.&  ���  ��. 	��� CW
p 	ह��
 �� R�<7��
�� �� �0�b15 �	�0� �� 	� ����., ��� ��� 	�
BB} ��� ��  ��Y
 ��� 	� BB} ��  ��. ����.& �ह
R��� ����� �,�
�� ����� ह� ���� ह� �� 5$X�\�
�� <�6�-,ह$� >�7  �ह# ���� R��� ����� 	�
���,��ह� �� ��z�-� ����� �H0�5� %� ��3 )
`i
8� ���,��ह� �� ,B �ह# ��� 5� ����� �� C���
C� ह	 ��5 ��� 	� 	ह��� �� �ह� ह�& 8���.
�ह�- �� 	��� ���� ह�, 	��� C��� �	7 �� ��
�,
C5�� �	7 �-�� �� ���� ह�&

SHRI MD. SALIM: Mr. Chainnan, Sir, it is a question of propriety Whatever transpired between the Minister and the Speaker in his Chamber, she cannot use this forum to divulge them.

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: Sir, I am only stating the facts. (Interruptions).

SHRI MD. SALIM: NormaUy, we do not discuss the proceedings of the Lok Sabha here. The Minister, under the guise of answering, is initiating a debate ..

(Interruptions).

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: I am not initiating a debate. Again and again, I am being asked by the hon. Member...

(Interruptions).

SHRI MD. SALIM: Sir, it is a question of propriety. You have to protect us. She is free to answer a pointed question. But she cannot debate what transpired between her and the Speaker in the Speaker's Chamber. She should not oe aiFowed to make a point. She is referring to the discussions held with the Speaker.

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: I am only giving the facts which are known even to the Press.

��	��� -�, ,��-,�� �-�� ���
 	$4� ��� �ह�
ह� �� �� �� E
� ��
� %� J�� ��� �ह� ह� 5$X�\�
���� ��  ��. E
� ��
� ...(�

�	�)...

DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA: Sir, Mr. Salim has raised a question on which we require the ruling of the Chair. Without the ruling of the Chair, the Minister cannot continue. Mr. Md, Salim has sought your ruling. Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.
(Interruptions). I do not want to
...(Interruptions).

����� � 2�	 3
�	- : ��, 	$4� ,��-,��
������>� ���� ���� 5
� ह� �� R��� ����� ��
5$X�\� ��  ��. �� �� E
� ��
�& R��� ����� ��
5$X�\� ��  ��. 	��� �� �,� ��� 	� ��2 ��
� ह�, 	�
�� C��� ��?	����� ���� ��, 8��� ���� 	� �-��
���
 �� ��� �ह� ह�- %� B�-�� ,��-,�� �ह ��� �ह�
ह� �� 	��� E
� ��
� %� �ह �� R��� ����� ��
5$X�\� ��  ,��� 	� E
� ��
�, �� �o
 �� �������
C5� �ह# ��-5� �� ���� �� ���, ह�5� �ह#&
8���. �ह# ��?	����� �� ,B�� �� R]� �ह# ह�& ��
��?	����� 	$4 �� <�, 	��� ���� �� ��& C5� �-��
���
 �ह �,� ����� �� ��5�, ���,��ह� ��
��z�-� ����� �H0 �.5�&

�� �1ह7�� #$� "	� : B�
�	�� ��,
	� ����  	�W
	 ��
ह ����� B�ह�-5�,
ह ����
�2��
�� �� �3 ह�, R��� ����� ��  ,��� 	� ����
>�	�
� �� �ह �,a�$ � ���� ह�&

(����� �� ...(�

�	�)...

}Â Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê ŃˇÂ Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê ŃˇÂ Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê ŃˇÂ Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê Ńˇ:ǽźΈ ‹
Έø Ńˆ›Ί ¬ ĶΈ śųΓ ¡ ź śˆ ŔΎø ĶΠΉ ŗΌ Ķǽ ĶŷΉ ĶǼ ÑΎ Ñ
 ̄  Ķˆ ĶΞˇ ÊΎΌ Ј ¡ ŗΨ ›Ţ› ̄  Ķˆ Ńø

†[] Transliteration in Abrabic script.

  Έ  Í ̄  Ķſ  ╒ Ѓ ̄  Ķⁿ› ĶΈ Ń  śΉ  ¤ ¡ Ύ Ñ  ̈́ Ķ
øøøŚⁿ ĶŷŢǼø ι ¬ ¢ ± ¡ééé Ç Äøøø�Ĺŵǿ ¢ ŀΈøøø�{

SHRI SANGH PRIYA GAUTAM: Sir, this is highly objectionable. ...(interruptions)... It should not go on record. ...(interruptions)...

SHRI H. HANUMANTHAPPA: Why do
you compare like the

It should not go on record, Sir.
...(interruptions)... It should not go on record.
How can he bring him in? ... (interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members, I agree with you. I agree with you. The hon. Member, by making

...(interruptions)... Please sit down. The hon.
Member, by referring to Rashtrapatiji, has denigrated this House, and this House cannot allow this thing. Please withdraw this.

�� �1ह7�� #$� "	� : ��, 	� �,a�$ �
���� ���� ह�-& �,a�$ � ���� ���� ह�-, �,a�$ � ����&
	���
ह 	-2� �ह# ह�& ���ह� ह�, ��k���� �� ��  ��.

ह 	-2� �ह# ह�& 	� �� C��� ,�� ��  ��� ��  ��.
C�7 �� �ह� <�& ...(�

�	�)...

}Â Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê ŃˇÂ Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê ŃˇÂ Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê ŃˇÂ Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê Ńˇ::::Έ Ńˆ› œΞ· Ķſ
 Ä· ŇΧ ¢źΈ ŇΧ ¢ Ä œΞ· ĶſøÃ ŗΌ ĶŢ ↨ ÊΎω ĶŪγΈ Ñ›

  śŻ·  ╒ Ћ Д ↓ˇ ¢ ̄   ι ŃΌ Ķ˚ø ιΎω  ĶŪγΈ Ñ›
Έø ι› ¶ Ń˜  śŻ· ╒ Â ± Ä  ╒ ¥ Ķſ З ¢ ŗΨ
 Ķ₣ ĶΌ ̄ Ń΅øøø �Ĺŵǿ ¢ ŀΈøøø�{
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 �� ��घ �9
 5��� : �� C��� ,�� 	� ��k����

�� �� E
" �� �ह� ह�? ...(�

�	�)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask your

question.

�� �1ह7�� #-� "	� : �ह# ��3 8� ��ह ��

���� �ह# ह�& ...(�

�	�)...

 ŔΌ őƒ ¥ ¢ ̄   śˆ  ľŠ¯ ŕˇ ̄  ¬ ̄  Ä ¬
 ¬ Ś₧ˆΎ΅ø›Ό  śŢŹųź ¢ Ј ŗ  ̈́ Ķά Ä Śũά Ń  ̈́ Ķ℅ˆ ŗΎ Ñ΅  śŴŷ

 ¬ Á ¢ ŃΆ Ä Ń  ╒ ŕˇ ̄  ¬ ̄  Ä ¬Ύ ŀůΦ  ╒  śŷŹųΎ ³ ĶũǾ ¢ Ñ
 Ñ΅ ŗΌΎˆ ŕˇ ̄  ¬ ̄  Ä ¬ Ñź ¬ Ń΅ ŗŵά ŕˇ ̄  ¬ ̄  Ä ¬  ĶΟ ň
ø ι{

}Â Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê ŃˇÂ Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê ŃˇÂ Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê ŃˇÂ Ķǿ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê Ńˇ::::ω›  Ј ŗ΅
ω À ¢ ŗ  ̂  ĶΟ ª Ńŭˆ ¢›

 ιøøø�Ĺŵǿ ¢ ŀΈøøø�Έ Ńˆ ↨ À ¢ ŗˆ ¢ΎÑ ̈́ ι Ñøøø
�Ĺŵǿ ¢ ŀΈøøø�{

SHRl SANGH PRIYA GAUTAM: He

docs not have any question to aslc! He himself is ^lying so. ...(Interruptions)...

�� �	- �:�� : 8��� 	-2�
ह <�
* *  *

*& ...�

�	�)...

    �� ���	� ;�ह �"
� : ��, 8�	� ��.�.�
�ह�- �� � 5
�? ...(�

�	�)...
      �� ��	��� : ���J., ����, ����& 	$4� �$J ह�
�� �� ��� ,n,� �� �ह�,
It is again a reference to what Azam Khan said about the President. It is an interconnected reflection. So, I expunge both of them. I expunge both of them. �� ����
����., 	�ह?	� �I	 J�� ��&

�� �1ह7�� #$� "	� : ��, 	��� ��>7
8��� ���� ह� ����  	�W
	 ��, �� ����27� �$,ह
�� ��� �� ह	 ��� ��J�� ह�, E
� ��3 =��
)
��<� ���5� �� ����27� ��  ��
7e	 ��J�� ��  ,��

ह Cह��� ह� ��
ह ����27� ���$ �� ��2 ��
����27� ह�?


} ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê Ńˇ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê Ńˇ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê Ńˇ ŔŮ˜ ¢ ŀŶŧΈ Ê Ńˇ
Â ĶǿÂ ĶǿÂ ĶǿÂ Ķǿ::::Έø Ńˆ ↨  ╒ ¤ ¡  ι À ¢ ŗˆ  Ķŷƒ ¢ » Ń¯ ¢
Ί ¬ ĶΈźÑ΅  śˆ  Ŕ

†[]Transilteration in Arabic Script

����� � 2�	 3
�	- : ��, 	$4� �ह#
�5�� �� ��3 ��2�d )
��<� ����� �� �Z�� ह�&
����27� ह� ह� ���$ �� ����27� %� ���$ �� ��  �H�
�� ह� ����27� ��	 �� �ह� ह�&

SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: Sir, now the hon.
Minister has stated that autonomy has been given ...(interruption)...

SHRI SANGH PRIYA GAUTAM: Sir, that should also be expunged. The country is secular. How can we make it secular?

...(interruptions)... This should be expunged.

He is making allegations against the country.

India is secular. ...(interruptions)... It was secular and it will remain secular.

SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: Sir, the hon.
Minister has stated that automony has been given. At the same time, she has mentioned that in the matter of presenting news etc., even false news, totally baseless news has been broadcast. Now 1 would like to know whether there is any system by which it can be monitored. I have received a number of complaints that the Doordarshan Stations at Trivandrum etc. have totally become anti-Government of India establishments. ...
(interruptions)...

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: It is not correct.
Sir. ...(interruptions)...

SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: I would like to know whether there is any provision to see that such planted new$ is not broadcast.
...(interruptions)... Now this Doordarshan Station at Trivandrum and some other Stations have become totally
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anti-Government of India establishments. I would like to know whether the Minister will take some initiative to hold an inquiry.

����� � 2�	 3
�	- : ��, 	� �-�� ���
 c���
��. 5. �o
 ��   a��J �� ��`]B� ��-B ���_- 5�&

SHRI H. HANUMANTHAPPA: Sir, actually ray question is about the reporting of the proceedings of this House.
...(interruptions)... My question is about the reporting of the proceedings of this House.
Sir, the other day, the Cauvery issue was raised in the House. I don't know whether the Minister had actually seen the reporting in the evening, both in the news and in the Rajya Sabha Samachar. Only one State had been highlighted. The other States were totally blacked out. She can verify the tapes. She can find out. This is one thing. The second is what the position of this House is when the Minister stands up and says, "I am helpless!"

WRITTEN   ANSWERS   TO   STARRED

QUESTIONS

Casual worker in Delhi Doordarshan

Kcndra

*583. SHRI MALTI SHARMA: will the minister of INFORMATION AND

BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of casual workers like floor assistant, production assistant, tailors etc. are working in Delhi Doordarshan Kendra for the last 10-18 years and they are given only 10 days' job in a month;

(b) whether wages to be paid to Casual Production Assistants have been revised recently from Rs. 4000/- to 7500/-

(c) if so, the reasons for denying this hike to other casual workers;

(d) whether some posts of tailors are lying vacant and if so, the reasons for not regularising casual tailors against those vacancies; and

(e) what action Government propose to take to regularise them and by when?


There are instances—I am not denigrating anybody—when information or programmes about Rashtrapatiji were blacked out or where taken up at the end. Rashtrapatiji should have precedence over others in the news. But unfortunately, it is taken up at the end and sometimes it is blacked out. If the Minister stands up and says, "I have no authority on this", what is our position in Rajya Sabha?

THE MINISTER OF
INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI
SUSHMA SWARAJ): (A) yes. Sir. these Casual workers come under Casual Artist Category and their allowances are not decided upon by Prasar Bharti.

����� � 2�	 3
�	- : ������ ��, 	����

�-�� ���
 �� �ह� ह�, �� ��`]B� �/
 ह�5�& 	�
�� �� 8��� �ह�� B�ह�� ह�- �� .� ,�� ��
�]��� ��ह. �� n��� �_0 ���� _��� ������
���2 ��  ���X �ह# ह$� �����
ह ह$� ह� ��
��`]B� 8� ,�� �� ह	 ��5 ��-B ���.-5� �� E
"
ह$� ह�?


MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

(b) Yes, Sir. This revision is applicabler to Central Production Centre, Delhi only and was decided by Prasar

Bharti.

(c) Regarding others, Ptasar Bharti will have to take the required decision.

(d) Action to regularise one post of Tailor in Doordarshan Kendra, Delhi has been initiated by Prasar Bharti:

(e) It is for Prasar Bharti to take a decision in this regard.

